International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE)
Vol. 13, No. 2, April 2023, pp. 1647~1653
ISSN: 2088-8708, DOI: 10.11591/ijece.v13i2.pp1647-1653      1647
Journal homepage: http://ijece.iaescore.com
Automatic modulation classification asedb  deep learning with
mixed feature
Ali H. Shah, Abbas Hussien Miry, Tariq M. Salman
Department of Electrical Engineering, College of Engineering, Mustansiriyah University, Baghdad, Iraq

asymmetric filters to take advantage to extract vertical qualities over the spatial dimension in a superior
manner while reducing trainable parameters by roughly half by using average pooling or maximum pooling
dataset: RadioML 2018.01A, which contains 24 modulation types, is used for the simulation evaluation.
According to simulation findings, the suggested model’s classification accuracy outperforms previous models
in the SNR range of +6 dB to +20 dB, with an accuracy of 94.93% at 10 dB SNR and 96.06% at 20 dB SNR.
From the results, it can be concluded that the efficiency of converting data to polar and reconfiguring the
structure of the network achieved satisfactory results compared to other methods. It noticed the speed of
learning in high SNR signals compared with low SNR signals because the signal is clear and makes the
neural network learn quickly.
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
The author would like to thank Mustansiriyah University (www.uomustansiriyah.edu.iq) Baghdad-
Iraq for its support in the present work paper.
REFERENCES
[1] Z. Zhang, C. Wang, C. Gan, S. Sun, and M. Wang, “Automatic modulation classification using convolutional neural network with
features fusion of SPWVD and BJD,” IEEE Transactions on Signal and Information Processing over Networks, vol. 5, no. 3,
pp. 469–478, Sep. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TSIPN.2019.2900201.
[2] I. Kakalou, K. E. Psannis, P. Krawiec, and R. Badea, “Cognitive radio network and network service chaining toward 5G:
challenges and requirements,” IEEE Communications Magazine, vol. 55, no. 11, pp. 145–151, Nov. 2017, doi:
10.1109/MCOM.2017.1700086.
[3] S.-H. Kim, J.-W. Kim, and D.-S. Kim, “Energy consumption analysis of beamforming and cooperative schemes for aircraft
wireless sensor networks,” Applied Sciences, vol. 10, no. 12, Jun. 2020, doi: 10.3390/app10124374.
[4] S. Haykin, “Cognitive radio: brain-empowered wireless communications,” IEEE Journal on Selected Areas in Communications,
vol. 23, no. 2, pp. 201–220, Feb. 2005, doi: 10.1109/JSAC.2004.839380.
[5] K. W. Choi, “Adaptive sensing technique to maximize spectrum utilization in cognitive radio,” IEEE Transactions on Vehicular
Technology, vol. 59, no. 2, pp. 992–998, Feb. 2010, doi: 10.1109/TVT.2009.2036631.
[6] X. Li, F. Dong, S. Zhang, and W. Guo, “A survey on deep learning techniques in wireless signal recognition,” Wireless
Communications and Mobile Computing, pp. 1–12, Feb. 2019, doi: 10.1155/2019/5629572.
[7] H. M. Hamee and J. Wadi, “Automatic modulation recognition for MFSK using modified covariance method,” International
Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE), vol. 5, no. 3, pp. 429–435, 2015, doi: 10.11591/ijece.v5i3.pp429-435.
[8] S. S. Hreshee, “Automatic recognition of the digital modulation types using the artificial neural networks,” International Journal
of Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE), vol. 10, no. 6, pp. 5871–5882, Dec. 2020, doi: 10.11591/ijece.v10i6.pp5871-
5882.
[9] Y. A. Eldemerdash, O. A. Dobre, and M. Oner, “Signal identification for multiple-antenna wireless systems: achievements and
challenges,” IEEE Communications Surveys and Tutorials, vol. 18, no. 3, pp. 1524–1551, 2016, doi:
10.1109/COMST.2016.2519148.
[10] M. W. Aslam, Z. Zhu, and A. K. Nandi, “Automatic modulation classification using combination of genetic programming and
KNN,” IEEE Transactions on Wireless Communications, pp. 1–9, 2012, doi: 10.1109/TWC.2012.060412.110460.
[11] M. Kulin, T. Kazaz, I. Moerman, and E. De Poorter, “End-to-end learning from spectrum data: a deep learning approach for
wireless signal identification in spectrum monitoring applications,” IEEE Access, vol. 6, pp. 18484–18501, 2018, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2018.2818794.
[12] S. Rajendran, W. Meert, D. Giustiniano, V. Lenders, and S. Pollin, “Deep learning models for wireless signal classification with
distributed low-cost spectrum sensors,” IEEE Transactions on Cognitive Communications and Networking, vol. 4, no. 3,
pp. 433–445, Sep. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TCCN.2018.2835460.
[13] M. K. Hussein, T. M. Salman, A. H. Miry, and M. A. Subhi, “Driver drowsiness detection techniques: a survey,” in 2021 1st
Babylon International Conference on Information Technology and Science (BICITS), Apr. 2021, pp. 45–51, doi:
10.1109/BICITS51482.2021.9509912.
[14] N. Phruksahiran, “Amateur radio sensing technique using a combination of energy detection and waveform classification,”
International Journal of Electrical and Computer Engineering (IJECE), vol. 12, no. 1, pp. 399–410, Feb. 2022, doi:
10.11591/ijece.v12i1.pp399-410.
[15] N. E. West and T. O’Shea, “Deep architectures for modulation recognition,” in 2017 IEEE International Symposium on Dynamic
Spectrum Access Networks (DySPAN), Mar. 2017, pp. 1–6, doi: 10.1109/DySPAN.2017.7920754.
[16] T. J. O’Shea, T. Roy, and T. C. Clancy, “Over-the-air deep learning based radio signal classification,” IEEE Journal of Selected
Topics in Signal Processing, vol. 12, no. 1, pp. 168–179, Feb. 2018, doi: 10.1109/JSTSP.2018.2797022.
[17] Y. Wang, M. Liu, J. Yang, and G. Gui, “Data-Driven deep learning for automatic modulation recognition in cognitive radios,”
IEEE Transactions on Vehicular Technology, vol. 68, no. 4, pp. 4074–4077, Apr. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TVT.2019.2900460.
[18] S. Peng, H. Jiang, H. Wang, H. Alwageed, and Y.-D. Yao, “Modulation classification using convolutional neural network based
deep learning model,” in 2017 26th Wireless and Optical Communication Conference (WOCC), Apr. 2017, pp. 1–5, doi:
10.1109/WOCC.2017.7929000.
Int J Elec & Comp Eng  ISSN: 2088-8708
Automatic modulation classification asedb  deep learning with mixed feature (Ali H. Shah)
1653
[19] F. Meng, P. Chen, L. Wu, and X. Wang, “Automatic modulation classification: a deep learning enabled approach,” IEEE
Transactions on Vehicular Technology, vol. 67, no. 11, pp. 10760–10772, Nov. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TVT.2018.2868698.
[20] T. Huynh-The, C.-H. Hua, Q.-V. Pham, and D.-S. Kim, “MCNet: an efficient CNN architecture for robust automatic modulation
classification,” IEEE Communications Letters, vol. 24, no. 4, pp. 811–815, Apr. 2020, doi: 10.1109/LCOMM.2020.2968030.
[21] S.-H. Kim, J.-W. Kim, V.-S. Doan, and D.-S. Kim, “Lightweight deep learning model for automatic modulation classification in
cognitive radio networks,” IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 197532–197541, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3033989.
[22] S.-H. Kim, J.-W. Kim, W.-P. Nwadiugwu, and D.-S. Kim, “Deep learning-based robust automatic modulation classification for
cognitive radio networks,” IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp. 92386–92393, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3091421.
[23] G. B. Tunze, T. Huynh-The, J.-M. Lee, and D.-S. Kim, “Sparsely connected CNN for efficient automatic modulation
recognition,” IEEE Transactions on Vehicular Technology, vol. 69, no. 12, pp. 15557–15568, Dec. 2020, doi:
10.1109/TVT.2020.3042638.
[24] A. R. Luaibi, T. M. Salman, and A. H. Miry, “Detection of citrus leaf diseases using a deep learning technique,” International